Re:

Barry’s Fine Wine & Spirits, Inc. 

Premise:
573 Mill Street

City/Town:
New Bedford, MA 02740

Heard:

March 9, 2010 

DECISION

Barry’s Fine Wine & Spirits, Inc., holds an all alcohol license pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §15.  The Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission (“the Commission”) scheduled a hearing on March 9, 2010 regarding an alleged violation of Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §34. 
The following documents are in evidence:

1. Investigator Jamie T. Binienda’s Report; 

2. Massachusetts Driver’s License Picture of Ciambelli; 

3. Massachusetts Driver’s License of Gilday-Charlet; and,

A.
T.I.P.S. Certification of Jose Duarte.  

Facts

1. On Friday, November 13, 2009, ABCC Investigators Kenny, Binienda and Chief Mahony investigated the business operation of Barry’s Fine Wine & Spirits, Inc. 

2. While parked outside the premises to make observations, the investigators observed a youthful looking male, later identified as nineteen (19) year old Justin Ciambelli, go into the store.

3. Shortly thereafter, Mr. Ciambelli left the store carrying a 30-pack of Keystone Light Beer.

4. The investigators approached Mr. Ciambelli and asked for identification.  

5. Mr. Ciambelli gave the investigators his Massachusetts Driver’s License.  The investigators asked Mr. Ciambelli how he purchased the alcohol.  

6. In response, Mr. Ciambelli produced Mr. Gilday-Charlet’s valid Massachusetts Driver’s License, which he used to purchase the alcohol.  Mr. Gilday-Charlet is twenty-three (23) years old.    

7. Investigator Binienda and Chief Mahony entered the store with Mr. Ciambelli and spoke with Jose Duarte, the clerk on duty. 

8. Mr. Ciambelli identified Mr. Duarte as the clerk who sold him the alcoholic beverages.  

9. Mr. Duarte testified that he has been working in the alcoholic beverages industry since 1989 and that he is TIPS certified.  He testified that the store was busy that night.  

10. Mr. Duarte testified that prior to the sale he checked Mr. Ciambelli’s identification.  He testified that he looked at the date of birth first, then the photograph, and then the height.  He testified that he believed Mr. Ciambelli produced valid identification.  

11.   Mr. Ciambelli and Mr. Gilday-Charlet both have brown hair, brown eyes, and similar skin tone.  They are both youthful looking.  They both have arched, bushy eyebrows. Although Mr. Ciambelli does have a mole, it is difficult to ascertain whether it would be reasonably discernable in a smaller picture of his Massachusetts Driver’s License photograph.  Although Mr. Gilday-Charlet is 5’11” and Mr. Ciambelli is 5’9”, the store clerk Jose Duarte testified that the check out counter is raised, and it is difficult to ascertain an individual’s height from that position.    

Discussion


“Any licensee … who reasonably relies on … a motor vehicle license issued pursuant to section eight of chapter ninety, …for proof of a person’s identity and age shall not suffer any modification, suspension, revocation or cancellation of such license … for delivering or selling alcohol or alcoholic beverages to a person under twenty-one years of age.”  M.G.L. c. 138, §34B.  In this case, Mr. Duarte relied on a valid Massachusetts Driver’s License.  Mr. Duarte testified that the photograph of the individual depicted in the Driver’s License looked like Mr. Ciambelli.  

Mr. Duarte further testified that the individual he sold the alcohol to, and the individual depicted in the photograph had the same color hair and eyes, and the same color skin pigmentation.  The pictures before the Commission show two individuals with arched, bushy eyebrows, similarly shaped eyes and facial structure.  Although the individuals were different heights, Mr. Duarte testified that it was difficult for Mr. Duarte to ascertain this from his vantage point.     

Any decision the Commission makes must be supported by substantial evidence, i.e. “such evidence as a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support the agency's conclusion." Seagram Distil. Co. v. Alcoholic Bevs. Control Comm'n., 401 Mass. 713, 721 (1988).  In determining whether substantial evidence exists, the Commission functions as the finder of facts and determines the credibility and weight to be given to the evidence before it. See Guarino v. Director of the Div. of Employment Sec., 393 Mass. 89, 92, 469 N.E.2d 802 (1984), and cases therein cited. On the evidence presented to the Commission during this hearing, we believe that there was substantial evidence to show that Mr. Duarte’s reliance upon the Massachusetts Driver's License was reasonable.

While the investigator’s case may contain satisfactory proof pursuant to M.G.L. c. 138, §64 that a violation of M.G.L. c. 138, §34 is present, the Commission is required to base its decision on substantial evidence.  See M.G.L.c. 30A, sec 14.  Based on this standard, the Commission finds Mr. Duarte reasonably relied on the Massachusetts Driver’s License that Mr. Ciambelli provided to him for proof that he was of legal age to purchase alcohol.
Conclusion


Based on the evidence, the Commission finds the licensee DID NOT violate Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §34.  

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONTROL COMMISSION

Kim S. Gainsboro, Chairman________________________________________________

Robert H. Cronin, Commissioner_____________________________________________

Dated in Boston, Massachusetts this 16th day of March 2010.

You have the right to appeal this decision to the Superior Courts under the provisions of Chapter 30A of the Massachusetts General Laws within thirty days of receipt of this decision. 

cc:
New Bedford Licensing Board

Frederick G. Mahony, Chief Investigator


Joseph L. Michaud, Esq. 
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